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STENOCARE INTERIM REPORT 
In this Interim Report, the following definitions apply, unless stated otherwise: The “Company” or 
“STENOCARE” refers to STENOCARE A/S with CVR number (Danish corporate registration number) 
39024705. The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 
 

(KDKK) 01.07.2020 
30.09.2020 

3 months 

01.07.2019 
30.09.2019 

3 months 

01.01.2020 
30.09.2020 

9 months 

01.01.2019 
30.09.2019 

9 months  

01.01.2019 
31.12.2019 
12 months 

Total income *) 0 0 93 4,942 16,206 
Net sales 0 0 93 4,942 4,942 
Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -2,492 -3,557 -7,985 -3,846 4,417 
Net financial items -134 -675 -1,637 -676 -2,112 
Result per share (DKK) -0.19 -0.37 -0.77 -0.40 0.19 
Solidity (%) 98 46 98 46 43 

 
Result per share: The result for the period divided by the average number of shares. Total number of shares as of September 30, 2020, 
amounted to 11,676,126 (8,942,762). Average number of shares for the third quarter 2020 was 11,676,126 (8,942,762).  
 

Solidity: Equity divided by total capital.  
 

*Total income incl. net sales and other income. 
 
 
Highlights during the period: 
August 2020, STENOCARE announced that the 
Company’s shares have been included on the BSRM 
segment of the Börse Berlin under the code number 
A2N6HF.  
 
August 2020, STENOCARE published its interim 
report for the second quarter and first half-year of 
2020. The interim report is available on the 
Company’s website (www.stenocare.com) 

September 2020, the Company announced its 
expectations on supplying medical cannabis oil 
products to Swedish patients during 2020, through 
their Canadian supplier Emerald Health 
Therapeutics Inc.  
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CEO COMMENTS: “STRONG FOCUS ON OUR 2.0 STRATEGY”

Despite significant challenges for society and 
businesses caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
third quarter offered great opportunities for our 
business. We stay fully focused on execution of our 
ambitious STENOCARE 2.0 strategy and look 
forward to continuing our progress in the final 
quarter of the year.  

 
It is a busy time with good progress: Looking at 
STENOCARE from the outside, the perception might 
be there is limited action. However, when I look at 
STENOCARE from the inside – I can conclude that 
the entire team has been very busy executing our 2.0 
strategy. We are making good progress across all our 
plans and goals. 
 
We find ourselves in a very strong financial position 
with approx. DKK 38 million in cash and no debt. 
This is unique in our industry these days, and I 
imagine that many competitors would like to be in the 
same situation. Therefore, the entire team has been 
busy accelerating the upgrade of our own cultivation 
facility, entering into a new country and having two 
new products ready for the market. 
 
The European market for medical cannabis is still 
waiting in front of us: The market for medical 
cannabis is still in its infancy with a very interesting 
growth opportunity in the next 5-10 years. This will 
attract more companies to enter the market, and we 
find this both natural and positive. The market 
dynamics in Denmark has shown an interesting trend. 
Being a new market, there is limited experience from 
doctors to prescribe and limited experience for 

patients of receiving treatment with medical cannabis. 
Therefore, product availability and a broad product 
assortment is important to stimulate market growth. 
When STENOCARE in September 2018 introduced 
our oil-products the quarterly growth increased 
significantly, and this trend continued towards July 
2019 – where we stopped supplying our products. 
After stopping our supply, the number of patients 
started to decline. This indicate there is a need to have 
more products on the market to offer broader choice 
for different types of patient treatment. More choice 
will foster growth of patients.  
 
Medical cannabis oil products to Swedish patients: 
In September we were happy to announce that we, 
together with our Canadian supplier Emerald, expect 
to supply medical cannabis oil products to Swedish 
patients before the end of this year – only pending an 
export certificate from Health Canada. Even though 
medical cannabis is not legalized in Sweden for 
general treatment, we have experienced an increasing 
demand from Swedish patients, who together with 
their doctors are applying for approval from the 
authorities for experimental treatment of their 
illnesses. The purpose is to test how medical cannabis 
oil can help reduce pain spasm and enable better 
mobility for patients suffering from severe chronic 
pain related to cancer or nerve injuries.  
 
To be able to introduce high quality medical cannabis 
products to patients and doctors, even at an early 
stage, is an important part of our STENOCARE 2.0 
Strategy. Our vision is to help patients to more better 
days and we look forward to following the treatment 
efficacy and learn how it impacts the lives of Swedish 
patients.  
 
We are vigilant about the continued uncertainty 
related to Covid-19 and how it can potentially slow-
down our execution, but remain fully committed to 
our STENOCARE 2.0 Strategy, enabling our business 
to grow and perform. We now look forward to 
continuing our progress in the final quarter of 2020.  
 
Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO 
STENOCARE A/S 
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ABOUT STENOCARE A/S 

On January 1st, 2018, medical cannabis was 
legalized in Denmark under a four-year Pilot-
programme (“the Programme”), enabling all Danish 
doctors to prescribe cannabis for medical use. This 
Programme also allows vendors that have been 
licensed by the Danish Medicines Agency (DMA) 
to cultivate, produce, import and distribute medical 
cannabis. 
 
STENOCARE was the first company in the Danish 
market that received approvals from the Danish 
Medicines Agency to cultivate and produce medical 
cannabis as well as import and distribute medical 
cannabis oil products for sale to Danish patients.  
 
STENOCARE has created a leadership role in 
Denmark through its ability to secure approvals 
from the Danish Medicines Agency. The Company 
was also the first to have medical cannabis oil and 
capsule products accepted for the Danish Pilot-
Programme.  
 
Since the Company was founded in 2017, the 
STENOCARE 1.0 strategy included the distribution 
and sales of imported products to the Danish market 
and establishing local cultivation and production of 
its own medical cannabis products. During 2019 the 
Company outlined the STENOCARE 2.0 strategy 
that builds on four areas of key assets:  
1) Commercial assets to establish more markets for 

distribution of medical cannabis, with 
STENOCARE Ireland Ltd as the first new 
market.  

2) Regulatory assets to successfully work with the 
authorities and having licenses for operate in a 
highly regulated industry. 

3) Product development partnership assets to 
formulate and test new innovative medical 
cannabis oil products that can target the growing 
diverse group of patients, with Solural Pharma 
as the first partnership. 

4) Supply Chain assets in the Danish cultivation 
facility to further enable the Company to be a 
leader within high quality and “pharma-grade” 
medical cannabis production, with a turn-key 
solution delivered by Havecon Horticultural 
Projects.  

With STENOCARE 2.0 the Company is well-
positioned to become a market-leading brand in 
Europe. 
 
The products 
In September 2018, STENOCARE was the first to 
introduce three imported medical cannabis oil 
products, which contain three different types or 
combinations of cannabis oils. It is the individual 
physician who decides which of the products a 
patient is to be treated with. These products have 
been quarantined since July 2019 and during 
October they were withdrawn from the market when 
STENOCARE terminated the supply agreement 
with the supplier. STENOCARE is currently 
qualifying new suppliers of medical cannabis 
products that can comply with the strict Danish 
regulatory requirements. 
 
STENOCARE has established distribution 
agreements with Denmark's two leading distributors, 
Nomeco A/S and Tjellesen Max Jenne A/S, 
whereby the Company has secured a distribution 
channel to all pharmacies and hospitals in Denmark. 
For the Irish market, the Company has established a 
partnership with Georgelle that is one of Ireland’s 
leading wholesale pharmaceutical companies, 
supplying the country’s network of hospitals and 
1,700 retail pharmacies. 
 
During the fourth quarter of 2019, STENOCARE 
signed partnerships with Emerald Health 
Therapeutics Inc. for the supply of medical cannabis 
oil products, and Solural Pharma to develop and test 
future product formulations. In the first quarter of 
2020, STENOCARE further strengthened its supply 
chain by signing an agreement with market-leading 
Israeli company Panaxia Pharmaceutical Industries 
Israel Ltd. to source medical cannabis products for 
Denmark. These agreements will further help the 
Company to source, develop, and commercialize 
cannabis-based medical products. 
 
Together with the Danish Medicines Agency, 
STENOCARE is working to have three new 
medical cannais oil products accepted for the Danish 
Pilot Programme: High THC oil, High CBD oil and 
a mixed THC-CBD oil.  
 
It is STENOCARE’s intention to expand its existing 
business with local manufacturing of medical 
cannabis in addition to the distribution and sales of 
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imported products. STENOCARE intends to start 
selling the selfproduced products when they have 
been accepted into the Programme by the DMA for 
the Danish Medicine List. Having its own 
production capacity will enable STENOCARE to 
meet supply demand in a European market with 
potential capacity constraints, and will also allow 
STENOCARE to serve the patients in the wider 
European market with its own products. Together 
with products from its suppliers and own products, 
STENOCARE will both offer more choice for 
patient treatments and secure the future supply chain 
for its markets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Market potential 
Medical cannabis is a new market in Denmark and 
Europe. Canada, with its 36 million population, is a 
frontrunner that has seen a growth from 4,000 to 
400,000 medical cannabis patients during 2014-
2019. This is equal to a market value (i.e. aggregate 
annual revenue) growth from DKK 50 million to 
DKK 6 billion in just four years, and the Canadian 
market is projected to reach DKK 11 billion in 
2021.  
 
The Danish and European medical cannabis 
industries are, with a combined population of 
approximately 741 million people in Europe, at the 
very start of a high potential growth similar to, for 
example, Canada. The executive management team 
estimates that the patient groups in Denmark have a 
potential market size of approximately DKK 1 
billion in 2024 and it is the Company’s objective to 
capture a significant market share. 
 
Currently, eighteen EU countries have legalized 
treatment with medical cannabis and the market is 
estimated to amount to approximately EUR 2.2 
billion in 2024 according the European Cannabis 
Report. The strict Danish requirements for product 
quality and pesticide-free production will constitute 
a competitive advantage for Danish manufacturers 
such as STENOCARE in global markets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  



Q3 2020  

6 

 

STENOCARE Interim Report 
January – September 2020 
 

 
ABOUT THE INTERIM REPORT 
 
STENOCARE was formed in October 2017, and is 
not part of a group. STENOCARE has one 
subsidiary – STENOCARE Ireland Ltd. The 
subsidiary has yet no activity and therefore no 
consolidated figures have been made. Therefore, the 
financial overview in this Interim Report applies 
exclusively to STENOCARE A/S, with CVR 
number 39024705. The amount within brackets 
corresponds to the comparable period in the 
previous year. 
 
Since summer 2019 STENOCARE paused sales of 
products due to regulatory issues with the former 
supplier. Later in 2019 STENOCARE ended the 
contract and was compensated in an one-off 
settlement. Hence, there is no sales in Q3 2020. In 
Q4 2019 and in Q1 2020 STENOCARE announced 
two new suppliers and has currently new products 
for approval with the Danish Medicines Agency.  
 
Auditor´s review  
The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the 
Company’s auditor. 
 
Net sales and operating results 
Net sales for the third quarter of 2020 was KDKK 0 
(0). Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) 
for the third quarter of 2020 amounted to       
KDKK -2,492 (-3,557), and includes expenses 
related to STENOCARE 2.0 with focus on the 
commercial and regulatory strategy, the supply 
chain strategy and building strategic partnerships. 
 
Balance sheet and equity ratio 
Total assets amounted to KDKK 57,732 (36,668) 
and primarily consisted of cash at bank and 
prepayments for property, plant and equipment. 
Other receivable includes VAT to be refunded. 
 
Shareholders equity amounted to KDKK 56,509 
(16,892) and liabilities amounted to KDKK 1,223 
(19,776). Shareholders equity includes 272,727 of 
Treasury shares.  

 
Liabilities is reduced with the conversion and 
repayment of the unsecured debt including acrued 
interests of a total of KDKK 16,248. The Company 
has no long-term liabilities.  
 
Cash flow and investments 
Cash flow for the third quarter amounted to KDKK 
-3,547 (6,866). The cash flow includes investments 
in tangible fixed assets of KDKK 2,128.  
 
The share  
The shares of STENOCARE A/S were listed on 
Spotlight Stock Market on October 26, 2018. On 
May 18, 2020 the shares were delisted from 
Spotlight and listed on Nasdaq First North Growth 
Market Denmark. The short name/ticker is STENO 
and the ISIN code is DK0061078425. On September 
30, 2020, the total number of shares was 11,676,126 
(8,942,762). Every stock share equals the same 
rights to the Company´s assets and results. 
 
Warrants  
As at the date of this interim report there are no 
outstanding warrants.  
 
Options 
The Company has an option programme for 
individual employees who, based on the opinion of 
the board of directors, make a special effort for the 
Company or who possess very special qualities that 
the Company benefits from. The employees will be 
entitled to Treasury Shares free of charge after the 
end of each year over a period of up to 5 years.  The 
shares are delivered from the balance of Own Shares 
kept by the Company. 
  
At the date of this Interim Report, and as previously 
announced, options for 34,000 shares have been 
granted. 
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Shareholders 
The table below presents the current shareholders, at the date of this report, with more than 5 percent of the 
votes and capital in STENOCARE including Treasury shares.  
  
Name Number of shares Proportion of votes 

and capital (%) 
STENO Group IVS (Rolf Steno, CCO) 1,645,497 14.1 
Prana Holding ApS (Thomas S. Schnegelsberg, CEO) 1,449,136 12.4 
MS Kjær Holding ApS (Søren Kjær, COO) 1,411,763 12.1 
STENOCARE A/S (Treasury shares) 272,727 2.3 
Others 6,897,003 59.1 
Total 11,676,126 100.0 

Financial calendar 
Year-End Report 2020:         25.02.2021 
Q1-2021 Interim Report:        06.05.2021 
Q2-2021 Interim Report:        19.08.2021 
Q3-2021 Interim Report        04.11.2021 
 
Accounting policy  
The interim accounts have been prepared in 
accordance with the provisions of the Danish 
Annual Accounts Act (Årsregnskabsloven) for 
accounting class C. 
 
Operational risks and uncertainties  
The risks and uncertainties that STENOCARE 
operations are exposed to are summary related to 
factors such as development, competition, 
permissions, capital requirements, customers,  

suppliers/manufacturers, currencies and interest 
rates. 
 
Submission of Interim Report 
Randers, November 5, 2020  
STENOCARE A/S  
The Board of Directors 
 
Certified Adviser 
STENOCARE’s Certified Adviser is  
Keswick Global AG, Phone: +43 1 740 408045 
E-mail: info@keswickglobal.com 
 
For further information, please contact  
Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO  
Phone: +45 31770060  
E-mail: presse@stenocare.com  
Website: www.stenocare.com
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INCOME STATEMENT 
 

DKK 01.07.2020 
30.09.2020 

3 months 

01.07.2019 
30.09.2019 

3 months 

01.01.2020 
30.09.2020 

9 months 

01.01.2019 
30.09.2019 

9 months 

01.01.2019 
31.12.2020 
12 months 

Net sales 0 0 93,450 4,941,551 4,941,551 
Other income 0 0 0 0 11,255,491 
Other external expenses -1,140,679 -2,524,276 -4,162,202 -5,829,608 -7,412,634 
Personnel expenses -1,351,428 -1,032,523 -3,916,745 -2,958,308 -4,367,333 
Operation profit before 
depreciation (EBITDA) 

 
-2,492,107 -3,556,799 

 
-7,985,497 

 
-3,846,365 

 
4,417,075 

      
Depreciation of tangible assets -104,599 -16,554 -176,106 -23,826 -58,925 
Operating profit (EBITA) -2,596,706 -3,573,353 -8,161,603 -3 870,191 4,358,150 
      
Financial expenses -133,988 -675,328 -1,636,671 -676,333 -2,111,693 
Total financial items -133,988 -675,328  -1,636,671 -676,333 -2,111,693 
Profit/loss for the period -2,730,694 -4,248,681 -9,798,274 -4,546,524 2,246,457 
      
Tax on profit/loss for the period 550,000 900,000 1,950,000 966,421 -544,036 
Net result for the period -2,180,694 -3,348,681 -7,848,274 -3,580,103 1,702,421 
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BALANCE SHEET 
 

DKK 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 31.12.2019 
Assets    
    
Furnishing for rented premises 505,970 528,279 500,603 
Furniture and equipment 556,599 111,446 126,223 
Prepayments for property, plant and equipment 15,982,422 7,728,723 7,728,823 
Total tangible assets 17,044,991 8,368,448 8,355,649 
    
Subsidiary 7 0 7 
Deposits 493,000 473,500 488,350 
Total financial assets 493,007 473,500 488,357 
Total fixed assets 17,537,998 8,841,948 8,844,006 
    
Inventories 0 0 0 
Total Inventories 0 0 0 
    
Deferred tax asset 2,087,390 1,295,160 137,390 
Accounts receivable 0 0 0 
Other receivables 429,505 1,726,375 637,829 
Prepayments 72,075 14,249 264,047 
Total receivables 2,588,970 3,035,784 1,039,266 
    
Cash at bank 37,604,560 24,791,009 21,725,096 
Total current assets 40,193,530 27,826,793 22,764,362 
TOTAL ASSETS 57,731,528 36,668,741 31,608,368 
    
Liabilities and equity    
    
Equity    
Share capital 934,090 715,421 715,421 
Retained earnings 55,574,483 16,176,661 12,759,194 
Total equity 56,508,573 16,892,082 13,474,615 
    
Short-term liabilities    
Loan 0 15,675,000 16,112,500 
Income tax 44 0 682,044 
Accounts payable 124,139 513,134 816,273 
Other payables 1,098,772 3,588,525 522,936 
Total short-term liabilities 1,222,955 19,766,659 18,133,753 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 57,731,528 36,668,741 31,608,368 
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CHANGE OF EQUITY 
 
DKK  01.07.2020 

30.09.2020 
3 months 

01.07.2019 
30.09.2019 

3 months 

01.01.2020 
30.09.2020 

9 months 

01.01.2019 
30.09.2019 

9 months 

01.01.2019 
31.12.2019 
12 months 

Equity at start of the period 58,689,267 20,240,763 13,474,615 20,472,185 20,472,188 
Share issues, cash 0 0 45,196,163 0 0 
Share issues, conversion of loan 0 0 8,978,575 0 0 
Cost of share issue 0 0 -3,292,506 0 0 
Treasury shares 0 0 0 0 -8,699,994 
Net result for the period -2,180,694 -3,348,681 -7,848,274 -3,580,103 1,702,421 
Equity at end of the period 56,508,573 16,892,082 56,508,573 16,892,082 13,474,615 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
 
DKK  01.07.2020 

30.09.2020 
3 months 

01.07.2019 
30.09.2019 

3 months 

01.01.2020 
30.09.2020 

9 months 

01.01.2019 
30.09.2019 

9 months 

01.01.2019 
31.12.2019 
12 months 

Profit/loss for the period -2,180,694 -3,348,681 -7,848,274 -3,580,103 1,702,421 
Adjustments -311,413 -208,120 -137,223 -266,263 -5,985,337 
Change in working capital 1,072,177 -4,323,638 148,998 4,331,857 2,408,155 
Cash flow from operating  
activities before financial items 

 
-1,419,930 -7,880,439 

 
-7,836,499 485,491 

 
-1,874,761 

      
Paid financial expenses 1,012 -328 -1,366,171 -1,333 -999,193 
Income taxes paid/received 0 0 -682,000 0 329,356 
Cash flow from operating activities -1,418,918 -7,880,767 -9,884,670 484,158 -2,544,598 

      
Purchases of financial fixed assets 0 0 -4,650 -467,500 482,357 
Purchases of tangible fixed assets -2,128,227 -252,921 -8,865,448 -8,372,633 -8,394,933 

Cash flow from investing activities -2,128,227 -252,921 -9,844,670 -8,840,133 
 

-8,877,290 
      
Share issue (net after cost) 0 0 41,903,657 0 0 
Loan 0 15,000,000 -7,269,425 15,000,000 15,000,000 

Cash flow from financing activities 
 

0 15,000,000 
 

34,634,232 15,000,000 
 

15,000,000 
Cash flow for the period -3,547,145 6,866,312 15,879,464 6,644,025 

 

3,578,112 
Cash at the start of the period 41,151,705 17,924,697 21,725,096 18,146,984 18,146,984 
Cash at the end of the period 37,604,560 24,791,009 37,604,560 24,791,009 21,725,096 

 

 


